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c& 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED th i sz lday  of June, 2004. 

FENNEMORE CRAIG 

By: - 
Timothy Berg 
Theresa Dwyer 
3003 North Central Ave., Suite 2600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913 

-and- 
Norm Curtright 
QWEST CORPORATION 
4041 North Central Avenue 
1 lfi Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 

(602) 916-5421 

Attorneys for m e s t  Corporation 

15 copies hand-delivered for 
filing this of June, 2004 to: 

Docket Control 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

COPY of e foregoing delivered 

Jane Rodda (REDACTED) 
Administrative Law Judge 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

this%( .dh day of June, 2004 to: 

Maureen A. Scott (UNREDACTED) 
Legal Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Ernest G. Johnson, Director (UNREDACTED) 
Utilities Division 
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
1200 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
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ClOPY o the foregoing mailed 

Joan S. Burke UNREDACTED) 

2929 N. Central Ave., 21St F1. 
Phoenix, AZ 85067 

;his a ./F day of June, 2004 to: 

%borne Male 6 on 

Scott S. Wakefield, Esq. (UNREDACTED) 
Daniel W. Pozefsky, Esq. 
RUCO 
1 1 10 West Washington, Suite 220 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Michael W. Patten (UNREDACTED) 
Roshka Heyman & DeWulf, PLC 
One Arizona Center 
400 East Van Buren Street, Suite 800 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

Mark A. DiNunzio (UNREDACTED) 
Cox Arizona Tekom, LLC 
20401 North 29t Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85027 

Thomas H. Campbell (UNREDACTED) 
Lewis and Roca 
40 N. Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

Michael T. Hallam (REDACTED) 
Lewis and Roca 
40 N. Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

Thomas F. Dixon (UNREDACTED) 
WorldGom, Inc. 
707 17 Street, 39th Floor 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Richard S. Wolters (UNREDACTED) 
Mary Tribby 
AT&T 
1875 Lawrence Street, Room 1575 
Denver, CO 80202-1 847 

Mary Tribby (REDACTED) 
AT&T 
1875 Lawrence Street, Room 1575 
Denver, CO 80202-1 847 
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'eter Q. Nyce, Jr. (UNREDACTED) 
Xegulatory Law Office 
J.S. Army Litigation Center 
301 N. Stuart Street, Suite 713 
4rlington, VA 22203- 1837 

Richard Lee (UNREDACTED) 
Snavely King Majoros O'Connor & Lee 
1220 L. Street N.W., Suite 410 
Washington, DC 20005 

Patrick A. Clisham (UNREDACTED) 
4T&T Arizona State Director 
320 E. Broadmoor Court 
Phoenix, AZ 85022 

4ccipiter Communications, Inc. (REDACTED) 
2238 W. Lone Cactus Dr., Ste.lOO 
Phoenix, AZ 85027 

4lliance Group Services, Inc. (REDACTED) 
1221 Post Road East 
Westport, CT 06880 

Archtel, Inc. (REDACTED) 
1800 West Park Drive, Ste. 250 
Westborough, MA 0 1 5 8 1 

Brooks Fiber Comzunications of Tucson, Inc. (REDACTED) 
201 Spear Street, 9 Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Centruytel (REDACTED) 
PO Box 4065 
Monroe, LA 7121 1-4065 

Citizens Utilities Rural Co. Inc. (REDACTED) 
Citizens Communications Co. of Arizona 
4 Trial Center, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84180 

Citizens Telecommunications Co. of the White Mountains, Inc. (REDACTED) 
4 Triad Center, Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84180 

Comm South Companies, Inc. (REDACTED) 
2909 N. Buckner Blvd., Ste. 200 
Dallas, TX 75228 
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Copper Valley Telephone, Inc. (REDACTED) 
PO Box 970 
Willcox, AZ 85644 

Electric Lightwave, Inc. (REDACTED) 
4 Triad Center, Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84 180 

Eschelon Telecom of Arizona, Inc. (REDACTED) 
730 Second Avenue South, Ste.1200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Ernest Communications, Inc. (REDACTED) 
5275 Triangle Pkwy, Ste. 150 
Norcross, GA 30092-65 1 1 

Intermedia Communications, Inc. (REDACTED) 
3608 Queen Palm Drive 
Tampa, FL 33619-131 1 

Level 3 Communications, LLC(REDACTED) 
1025 Eldorado Blvd. 
Broomfield, CO 80021 

Max-Tel Communications, Inc. (REDACTED) 
105 N. Wickham 
PO Box 280 
Alvord, TX 76225 

MCI WorldCom Cgmmunications (REDACTED) 
201 Spear Street, 9 Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

MCIMetro (REDASTED) 
201 Spear Street, 9t Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Metropolitan Fiber2ystems of Arizona, Inc. (REDACTED) 
201 Spear Street, 9 Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Midvale Telephone Exchange (REDACTED) 
PO Box 7 
Mi&ale,-ID 83645 

Navajo Communications Co., Inc. (REDACTED) 
4 Triad Center, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84180 
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Nextlink Long Distance Svcs. (REDACTED) 
3930 E. Watkins, Ste. 200 
Phoenix, AZ 85034 

North County Communications Corporation (REDACTED) 
3802 Rosencrans, Ste. 485 
San Diego, CA 921 10 

One Point Communications (REDACTED) 
Two Conway Park 
150 Field Drive,Ste. 300 
Lake Forest, IL 60045 

Opex Communications, Inc. (REDACTED) 
500 E. Higgins Rd., Ste. 200 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 

Pac-West Telecomm, Inc. (REDACTED) 
1776 W. March Lane, #250 
Stockton, CA 95207 

The Phone Companyhletwork Services of New Hope (REDACTED) 
6805 Route 202 
New Hope, PA 18938 

Rio Virgin Telephone Co. (REDACTED) 
Rio Virgin Telephone and Cablevision (REDACTED) 
PO Box 189 
Estacada, OR 97023-000 

South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. (REDACTED) 
PO Box 226 
Escalante, UT 84726-000 

Southwestern Telephone Co., Inc. (REDACTED) 
PO Box 5158 
Madison, WI 53705-0158 

Special Accounts Billing Group(REDACTED) 
1523 Withorn Lane 
Inverness, IL 60067 

Sprint Commpications Company, L.P. (REDACTED) 
6860 W. 115 , MS:KSOPKDO105 
Overland Park, KS 662 1 1 

Touch America (REDACTED) 
130 N. Main Street 
Butte, MT 59701 
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Table Top Telephone Co, Inc. (REDACTED) 
600 N. Second Avenue 
Ajo, AZ 85321-0000 

TCG Phoenix (REDACTED) 
1875 Lawrence Street, Room 1575 
Denver, CO 80202 

Valley Telephone Cooperative, Inc. (REDACTED) 
752 E. Malley Street 
PO Box 970 
Willcox, AZ 85644 

Verizon Select Services Inc. (REDACTED) 
6665 MacArthur Blvd, HQK02D84 
Irving, TX 75039 

VYVX, LLC (REDACTED) 
One Williams Center, MD 29-1 
Tulsa, OK 74172 

Western CLEC Corporation (REDACTED) 
3650 131St Avenue SE, Ste. 400 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Williams Local Network, Inc. (REDACTED) 
One Williams Center, MD 29-1 
Tulsa, OK 74172 

XO Arizona Inc. (REDACTED) 
3930 Watkins, Ste. 200 
Phoenix, AZ 85034 

Eric S. Heath (UNREDACTED) 
Sprint Legal Division 
100 Spear Street, Suite 930 
San Francisco, CA 94 105 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 

Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
ok 

Schedule 
- A I  
A2P1 
A2p2 
A2D 
A3 
A4 
A5 
- B1 m 
- B2P2 
B2p3 
B2p4 
- 83 
- B4A 
- 85 
- c 1  
c2p1 
c2p2 
c2p3 

c 3  

0-Dtl 
- D1 
- D2 
- D3 
- D4 
- E l  
- E2A 

E3 

- E4 
E5 

E5TTL 
E6 

E6DP1 
- E7 
E8 

E8DP1 
- E9 
- F1 
- F2 
- F3 
- F4 
- G I  
- G2 
- G3 
- G4 
- G5 
- G6 
- G7 

- H I  
- H2 
- H3 
- H4 
H5 

Factors 

E2-DET 

Description 
Title. Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue Requirements 
Summarv Results of Operations Schedule A-2, Paae 1 
Summarv Results of Operations Schedule A-2, Paae 2 

Summarv Results of Operations 
Summarv of Capital Structure 

Construction Expenditures and Utility Plant in Service 
Summary Statement of Cash Flows 

Summarv of Oriqinal Cost and Fair Value Rate Base Elements 

Ratemakinq Adiustments 
Normalizinq Adiustments 
Accountinq Adiustments 

Fair Value Rate Base As Adiusted 
Title: RCND bv Maior Plant Accounts 

Computation of Allowance For Cash Workina Capital 
Adiusted Test Year Income Statement 
Summarv of Accountinq Adiustments 
Summary of Ratemakinq Adiustments 
Summarv of Normalizinq Adiustments 

Computation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
Supportinq Detail for Schedule C3 

Backup: Cost of CaDital Support ($000~) 
Summarv of Cost of Capital 

Cost of Lonq-Term and Short-Term Debt 
Cost of Preferred Stock 
Cost of Common Eauity 

Comparative Balance Sheets 
Comparative Income Statements 

Comparative Income Backup (Schedule E21 
Comparative Statement of Cash Flows 

Comparative Statement of Cash Flows - Backup 
Statement of Chanse in Stockholders' Equity 

Detail of Utilitv Plant 
Backup Detail of Utility Plant 

Comparative Departmental Operatinq Income Statements 

Operatinq Statistics 
Comparative Taxes Charqed to Operations 

COMPARATIVE TAXES CHARGES TO OPERATIONS 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Proiected Income Statements 

Title: Proiected Statements of Cash Flow 
Title: Proiected Construction Requirements 

Assumptions Used in Devetopina Proiections 
Title: Cost of Service Summary-Present Rates 

Title: Cost of Service Summarv-Proposed Rates 
Title: Rate Base Allocation to Classes of Service 
Title: Expense Allocation to Classes of Service 

Title: Distribution of Rate Base bv Function 
Title: Distribution of Expenses bv Function 
Title: Development of Allocation Factors 

Title: Summarv of Revenues bv Customer Classification - Present 
and Proposed 

Title: Analvsis of Revenue bv Detailed Class 
Title: Chanqes in Representative Rate Schedules 

Title: Twical Bill Analysis 
Title: Bill Count 

INTRASTATE FACTOR DMLOPMENT 

Oriqinal Cost Rate Base As Adiusted 

SCHEDULE E-6 DETAIL 

Page # 
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QWEST CORPORATION Arizona Corporation Commission 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS Arizona Regulation R14-2-103 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) Schedule A-I 

Title: Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue Requirements 
Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B 

Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

1 Adjusted Rate Base (a) 

2 Adjusted Net Operating Income (b) 

3 Current Rate of Return 

4 Required Operating Income 

5 Required Rate of Return (c) 

(L.2/L.I) 

(L. 1 "L5) 

6 Operating Income Deficiency 

7 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (d) 
(L.4-L.2) 

8 Increase in Gross Revenue Requirements 
(L.6*L7) 

9 Surcharge 

Original Cost Fair Value 

1,643,000 2,386,363 

(5,054) 

-0.31% -0.21 % 

183,687 266,795 

11.18% 11.18% 

188,741 271,849 

1.6876 1.6876 

318,525 458,780 

10 Total Increase in Revenue Requirement $31 8,525 

Projected Revenue 
Increase due to Rates 

(L8+L9) 

Customer Classification 

11 Access Services 46 

12 Private Line Transport Services Tariff 748 

13 Competitive Exchange & Network Svcs Tariff 9,807 

14 Advanced Communications Services 

15 Exchange & Network Services Tariff 

16 Exchange & Network Services Catalog 

17 Total Gross Revenues 
(Lines 1 1-1 6) 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) B-I 
(b) C-I 
(c) D-I 
(d) C-3, L9 
(e) H-I 

7,318 

$ 

$458,780 

Percent 
Increase 

Recap Schedules: 
None 

0.06% 

2.29% 

4.98% 

0.00% 

-0.51% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

R14filng-12032.xls 
A1 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

6/21/2004 
9:47AM 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

SCHEDULE A-2 DETAIL (A-2DET) 
Title: Summary Results of Operations 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Source: Arizona 1990s 
(4 (B) (C) (D) 

Forecast 
Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 Dec 31 2005 

1 Average Total Capital 
2 Average Common Equity 

1,670,009 1,341,547 1,318,699 1,318,699 
849,631 492,029 455,310 455,310 

3 Total Interest 
4 Interest on Debt 

(NC 751 0 &7520) 

58,582 65,682 69,901 
50,903 62,819 66,153 

5 Interest on Funded Debt 49,010 61,815 65,936 
6 Amortization of Debt Issuance Expense 1,893 1,004 217 

Note: 
Forecast, Lines 1 D through 6D, is equal 
to actuals from Column C unless 
otherwise noted. 

69,901 
66,153 

65,936 
217 

R 14filng-I 2032 .~1~  
A2D 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

6/21/2004 
9:47AM 



QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA TOTAL STATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

DescriDtion 

1 Short Term Debt 

2 Long Term Debt 

3 Total Debt 

4 Common Equity 
(L. 1 +2) 

5 Unamortized Job Development 
Investment Tax Credits 

6 Total Capital 
(L.3 thru 5) 

CaDitalization Ratios 

7 Short Term Debt 

8 Long Term Debt 

9 Total Debt 
(L.7+L.8) 

10 Common Equity 

11 Unamortized Job Development 
Investment Tax Credits 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule A-3 
Title: Summary of Capital Structure 
Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B C D 

At At At Year 
Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 Dec 31 2005 

Prior Years Test Year Projected 

(a) (a) (a) 

236,845 195,266 144,202 144,202 

887,448 952,548 1,098,801 1,098,801 

1.124.293 1.147.814 1.243.002 1.243.002 

988,994 771,756 410,503 410,503 

16 13 13 11 

2,113,302 1,919,583 1,653,518 1,653,516 

11.21% 10.17% 8.72% 8.72% 

41.99% 49.62% 66.45% 66.45% 

53.20% 59.79% 75.17% 75.17% 

46.80% 40.20% 24.83% 24.83% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 Weighted Cost of Short Term Debt * 4.11% 7.68% 7.24% 7.24% 

13 Weighted Cost of Long Term Debt * 7.72% 8.17% 7.89% 7.89% 

14 Cost of Equity 14.80% 15.60% 21.40% 21.40% 

* Based upon total state capital allocation. 
Note: Projected values are solely based on latest year of actual data available. 
Supporting Schedules: 
D-I 

R14filng-12032.xls 
A3 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

6/21 I2004 
9:47AM 



Q W EST CORPORATI ON 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

1 Dec31 2001 

2 Dec31 2002 

3 Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

4 Projected Year Ended Dec 31 2005 
Note 1: 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule A-4 
Title: Construction Expenditures and Utility Plant in Service 

Date: Jun 21.2004 

A B C 
Intrastate 

Net Plant Gross 
Construction Placed in Utility 
Expenditures Service Plant in 

(a) Service (b) 

468,206 2,288,410 4,579,310 

208,585 2,097,573 4,766,472 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) F-3, E-3 Dtl 

Note 1: See Line 3 of E-3 Dtl. 
(b) E- I  & E-5 

R14filng-I 2 0 3 2 . ~ 1 ~  
A4 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

198,544 . 1,840,369 4,863,469 

198,544 2,498,973 4,790,558 

Recap Schedules: 
None 

6/21 12004 
9:48AM 



QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
1. Net Operating Income 

Adjustments to Net Operating Income: 

2. Depreciation & Amortization 

3. Deferred Income Taxes 

4. Cash provided by Operating 
Activities (L1 .L3) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
5. Net Construction Expenditures 

6. Cash(used for) investing activities 
(L5) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Schedule A-5 
Title: Summary Statement of Cash Flows 

Date: Jun 21.2004 

A B C D E 

End of End of End of Test Present Proposed 
Year At Year At Year At Rates Proposed 

Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 Annualized Rates 

Projected Year 

54,061 5,406 (62,010) (90,254) (82,936) 

428,691 

(4,953) 

477,799 

(468,206) 

(468,206) 

7. Dividends Paid 39,511 

8. Net Outside Financing 404,771 

9. Interest (58,582) 

10. Net Cash Flow (L4+L6+L7+L8+L9) 395,293 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) E-3 
(b) F-2 

461,241 463,615 364,079 364,079 

(27,041) (42,116) (81,720) (81,720) 

439,606 359,489 192,105 199,423 

(208,585) (1 98,544) (198,544) (1 98,544) 

(208,585) (1 98,544) (198,544) (198,544) 

190,812 189,770 187,869 180,551 

23,521 95,189 95,189 95,189 

(65,682) (69,901) (97,555) (97,555) 

379,672 376.002 179,063 179,063 

R14filng-12032.xls 
A5 
Page i of 1 Pages 

6/21/2004 
9:48 AM 



QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule B-I 
Title: Summary of Original Cost and Fair Value 
Rate Base Elements 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
Original Fair 

Cost Rate Value Rate 
Base* (a) Base* (b) 

1 Plant in Service 4,750,352 5,309,090 
2 Less - Depreciation Reserve 2,924,497 2,718,424 

3 Net Plant in Service 1,825,855 2,590,666 

4 Short Term Plant Under Construction 
5 Materials and Supplies 
6 Allowance for Cash Working Capital 
7 Deferred Income Taxes 
8 Customer Deposits 
9 Land Development Agreement Deposits 

10 Other Assets and Liabilities 

1 I Total Rate Base 
(L.3 thru 6 less 7 thru 9) 

21,448 
7,255 

(52,173) 
251,439 

3,299 
2,023 

97,377 

7,255 
(52,173) 
251,439 

3,299 
2,023 

97,377 

* Including Ratemaking, Accounting, and Normalizing Adjustments 

1,643,000 2,386,363 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) B-2 P I  
(b) 8-3 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
91 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

Recap Schedule: 
A- 1 

6/21 I2004 
9:48AM 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Fair Value 

1 Plant in Service 
2 Less - Depreciation Reserve 

3 Net Plant in Service (Note 1) 

4 Short Term Plant Under Construction 
5 Materials and Supplies 
6 Allowance for Cash Working Capital 
7 Deferred Income Taxes 
8 Customer Deposits 
9 Land Development Agreement Deposits 

10 Other Assets and Liabilities 

11 Total Rate Base 
(L.3 thru 6 less 7 thru 9 plus IO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule 8-3 
Title: Fair Value Rate Base As Adjusted 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B C = A + B  

Fair Value 
Rate Base Adjustments As Adjusted 

Fair Value Rate Base 

(a) (b) (c) 

5,435,513 (126,422) 5,309,090 
2,828,625 (1 10,201) 2,718,424 

2,606,887 (16,221) 2,590,666 

21,448 21,448 
18,393 (1 1 ,I 38) 7,255 

(52,173) (52,173) 
207,222 44,217 251,439 

2,408 891 3,299 
2,023 2,023 

97,377 97,377 

2,413,627 (5,816) 2,407,811 

Note: The fair value of the adjustments in Column B is assumed to equal to their 
original cost for purpose of this Schedule. 

Supporting Schedules: 82, PI; B4 

Note 1: RCND Net Plant in Service 

12 100% RCND (a) 

13 Original Cost Net (b) 

14 Fair Value Net Plant in Service 
(L. 12 + L13) 

Supporting Schedule: 
(a) 8-4 
(b) B-2 

Notes: 
Ln 1A - From Sched 8-4, L 3(D) 

C = A * B  A B 

1,686,703 3,373,405 50% 

1,840,369 50% 920,185 

2,606,887 

Recap Schedule: 
(c) B-1 

R14filng-12032.xls 
B3 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

6/21 12004 
9:48 AM 



Arizona Corporation Commission QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Description 

Schedule B-4 
Title: RCND by Major Plant Accounts 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

- Includes Embedded, FCC Deregulated & Other Plant - 

TOTAL STATE 
1 2111 -Land 
2 21 12 - Motor Vehicles 
3 21 14 - Special Purpose Vehicles 
4 2115 - Garage Work Equipment 
5 21 16 - Other Work Equipment 
6 2121 - Buildings 
7 2122 - Furniture 
8 2123 - Office Equipment 
9 2123 - Company Communication Equipment 

10 2124 - General Purpose Computers 
11 221 1 - Analog Switching 
12 2212 - Digital Switching 
13 2220 - Operator Systems 
14 2231 - Radio Systems 
15 2232 - Circuit DDS 
16 2232 -Circuit Digital 
17 2232 - Circuit Analog 
18 231 1 - Station Apparatus 
19 2321 - Customer Premises Wiring 
20 2341 - Large PBX 
21 2351 - Public Telephone Terminal Equipmer 
22 2362 - Other Terminal Equipment 
23 2411 - Poles 
24 2421 - Aerial Cable - Metallic 
25 2421 -Aerial Cable - Non-Metallic 
26 2422 - Underground Cable - Metallic 
27 2422 - Underground Cable - Non-Metallic 
28 2423 - Buried Cable - Metallic 
29 2423 - Buried Cable - Non-Metallic 
30 2424 - Submarine Cable - Metallic 
31 2424 - Submarine Cable - Non-Metallic 
32 2426 - Intrabuilding Cable - Metallic 
33 2426 - lntrabuilding Cable - Non-Metallic 
34 2431 -Aerial Cable 
35 2441 - Conduit 
36 2681 - Capital Leases - Buildings 
37 2681 - Capital Leases -Vehicles 
38 2681 - Capital Leases - Computers 
39 2681 - Capital Leases - Software 
40 2681 - Capital Leases - Other 
41 2682 - Leaseholds - Buildings 
42 2682 - Leaseholds - Computers 
43 2690 - Intangibles - Software 
44 2690 - Intangibles - Spectrum Rights 
45 Total Plant in Service 

(L.l thru 44) 

A B C=D/B D 
Reproduction 

Original Reproduction Condition Cost New Less 
cost Cost New Percent Depreciation 

- lncl Offbook - 

46 Reproduction Cost New Factor 
(Original Cost Plant I RCN Plant) 

12,813 
71,269 

26 
1,519 

38,319 
238,452 

1,897 
5,913 
2,429 

96,514 

I ,  192,379 
2,534 

32,937 
1,757,337 

32,899 

21,555 
61,166 
52,723 

198,351 
9,484 

398,394 
183,141 

1,645,740 
23,709 

3 

46,456 
1,057 

10,998 
451,409 

16 

4,432 
685 

32,889 

106,880 
29 

12,813 
74,251 

33 
1,821 

40,359 
432,300 

1,897 
6,123 
2,566 

18,005 

914,690 
2,902 

36,886 
5,401 

1,690,094 
39,638 
32,899 

21,555 
59,208 

199,908 
348,764 

10,757 
679,519 
199,445 

2,178,731 
26,229 

5 

80,436 
1,184 

15,986 
878,335 

16 

4,432 
685 

32,741 

270,377 
29 

100.00% 
46.88% 
26.38% 
64.47% 
56.35% 
65.44% 
68.79% 
37.83% 

38.15% 

68.43% 
36.53% 
34.73% 
49.67% 
76.36% 
36.17% 
62.43% 
0.00% 

40.81% 
92.47% 
57.95% 
27.76% 
55.68% 
23.80% 
50.74% 
43.13% 
47.63% 
0.00% 

38.22% 
75.18% 
48.99% 
56.31 % 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

12,813 
34,811 

9 
1,174 

22,744 
282,893 

1,305 
2,316 

6,868 

625,939 
1,060 

12,812 
2,682 

1,290,497 
14,338 
20,538 

8,796 
54,749 

115,855 
96,834 
5,990 

161,729 
101,205 
939,667 

12,493 

30,741 
890 

7,831 
494,618 

16 

4,432 
685 

32,741 

270,377 
29 

6,736,354 8,321,020 56.15% 4,672,478 

1.235 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule 8-4 
Title: RCND by Major Plant Accounts 

Date: Jun 21.2004 

- Includes Embedded, FCC Deregulated & Other Plant - 
A B C=D/B D 

Reproduction 
Original Reproduction Condition Cost New Less 

Description Cost Cost New Percent Depreciation 
Arizona Intrastate Operations 

47 Intrastate Ratio 72.20% 72.20% 72.20% 
48 Intrastate Plant in Service (L27 x L29) 4,863,469 6,007,556 3,373,405 

Supporting Schedule: Recap Schedule: 

Note 1: L47 - Factors Tel Plant in Svc Intrastate % 
(a) E-5 8-3 

Note 2: Amounts from Columns B through D are based on the testimony and 
Exhibits of Nancy Heller-Hughes. 

R14tilng-12032.xls 
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Q W EST CORPO RAT1 ON 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$((loo) 

Supporting Schedule: 
Results of Lead Lag Study 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule B-5 
Title: Computation of Allowance 
For Cash Working Capital 
Date: Jun 21,2004 

Recap Schedule: 
B-1 

Please.see Adjustment No. PFR-04 and supporting workpapers. 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule C-1 
Adjusted Test Year Income Statement 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

[a1 [bl IC1 [dl [e]=sum(a.d) 
Results c2, Pg 1 c2, Pg 2 c2, Pg 4 

Accounting Normalizing 
Regulated Adjustment Ratemaking Adjustment 
Intrastate Summary Summary Summary 

Source: 

Total Total Total Intrastate As Adjusted 
Revenues 

1 Local Service Revenues 
2 Network Access Service Revenues 
3 Long Distance Network Service Rev. 
4 Miscellaneous 
5 

Expenses 
6 Maintenance 
7 Engineering Expense 
8 Network Operations 
9 Network Administration 

Total Oper. Rev. (L1 thru L4) 

10 Access Expense 
11 Other 
12 
13 Customer Operations 
14 Corporate Operations 
15 Property & Other Taxes 
16 Uncollectibles 
17 
18 Other Operating Income & Expense 
19 Depreciation Expense 
20 Universal Service Fund 
21 Link Up America 
22 
23 Income From Operations (L5-L22) 

24 Federal Income Tax 
25 State & Local Income Tax 
26 Net Operating Income (L23-L24-L25) 

27 Nonoperating Income & Expense 
28 Nonoperating Income Tax 
29 Net Operating Earnings (L26-L27-L28) 
30 Interest Expense 
31 Juris Diff & Nonreg Net Income 
32 Extraordinary Items 
33 Net Income (L29-L3O-L31-L32) 

Total Cost of Svcs & Products(L6 thru L11 

Tot Selling, Gen. & Admin.(L13 thru L16) 

Total Operating Expense(L12+L17 thru L2 

Taxes 

Other 

842,673 
72,786 
11.163 

176,362 
1,102,984 

(67,539) 
(7,239) 
(2,577) 
11,980 

(65,374) 

775,134 
65,547 
8,586 

261,801 
1 ,I 11,068 

95 
95 

73,363 
73,363 

234,089 
8,845 

53,864 
1,425 
9,041 

397 
307,661 
188,345 
202,070 
67,302 
19,499 

477,217 

463,615 
(34) 

24,276 
1,816 

15,881 
254 

(1 2,248) 

222 
1 

(142) 
246,117 
10,519 
69,967 
1,681 
9,041 

555 
337,879 
188,545 
202,806 
67,424 
19,634 

478,408 

364,079 
(44) 

158 
42,386 (1 2,167) 

199 
(4,311) 

(54) 
135 

(4,032) 
(208) 
5,918 

6,021 
176 

(974) 

6,197 (974) 

(14) 
198 

(1 05,440) 

(2) 
1,248,457 
(145,473) 

(68,035) 
(15,428) 
(62,010) 

(2) 
1,180,320 

(69,252) 
(56,858) 

56,953 

18,750 
3,805 

34,398 

(790) 
74.153 

(1 0,489) 
(54,885) 

(17,923) 
(3,568) 

(33,394) 

15,179 
3,022 

55,952 

(52,028) 
(12,170) 
(5,054) 

63,114 
(5,052) 

(63,117) 
97,555 

62,850 
(5,052) 

(1 19,809) 
69.901 

264 

(1 09) 
(33,658) 34.398 55,952 

27,763 

59 
(189,770) 

59 
(160,731) 34,398 28,189 (33,549) 

Supporting Schedules: 
E-2 
c-2 

R14filng-I 2032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
Schedule C-2, Page 1 of 4 
Summary of Accounting Adjustments 
Date: Jun 21,2004 

Revenues 
1 Local Service Revenues 
2 Network Access Service Revenues 
3 Long Distance Network Service Rev. 
4 Miscellaneous 
5 

Expenses 
6 Maintenance 
7 Engineering Expense 
8 Network Operations 
9 Network Administration 

Total Oper. Rev. (L1 thru L4) 

10 Access Expense 
11 Other 
12 
13 Customer Operations 
14 Corporate Operations 
15 Property & Other Taxes 
16 Uncollectibles 
17 
18 Other Operating Income & Expense 
19 Depreciation Expense 
20 Universal Service Fund 
21 Link Up America 
22 
23 Income From Operations (L5-L22) 

24 Federal Income Tax 
25 State & Local Income Tax 
26 Net Operating Income (L23-L24-L25) 

27 Nonoperating Income & Expense 
28 Nonoperating Income Tax 
29 Net Operating Earnings (L26-L27-L28) 
30 Interest Expense 
31 Juris Diff & Nonreg Net Income 
32 Extraordinaty Items 
33 Net Income (L29-L30-L31-L32) 

Total Cost of Svcs 8 Products(L6 thru L11) 

Tot Selling, Gen. & Admin.(Ll3 thru L16) 

Total Operating Expense(L12+L17 thru L21) 

Taxes 

Other 

Supporting Schedule: 
C-2 Attachments 

[e]=Sum a..d [a1 [bJ IC1 [dl 
PFA-01 PFA-02 PFA-03 PFA-04 

Post Employment 
Benefits Other Plant Under Total Accounting 

Depreciation Than Pensions SOP98 Adoption Construction Adjustments 

24,276 
1,816 

15,881 
254 

158 
42,386 

24.680 
176 

24,856 

(109,701) 

(1 09,701) 67,241 
109,701 (67,241) 

35,894 (22,001) 
7,146 (4,380) 

66,661 (40,860) 

66,661 (40,860) 

66,661 (40,860) 

Recap Schedule: 
c-1 

(18,659) 

(18,659) 

4,332 

(14,328) 
14,328 

4,803 
1,028 
8,496 

8,496 

8,496 

95 
95 

(71) 
166 

54 
11 

101 

101 

101 

95 
95 

24,276 
1,816 

15,881 
254 

158 
42,386 

6,021 
176 

6,197 

(105,440) 

(56,858) 
56,953 

18,750 
3,805 

34,398 

34,398 

34,398 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OW 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule C-3 
Title: Computation of Gross Revenue 
Conversion Factor 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

INCOME TO REVENUE MULTIPLIER 

1 GROSS INTRASTATE REVENUE 

2 LESS: UNCOLLECTIBLE REVENUE 

3 TOTAL REVENUE (LI-L2) 

4 LESS: TAXES ON LOCAL REVENUE SERVICE 

5 TAXABLE INCOME (L3-L4) 

6 LESS: EFFECTIVE STATE INCOME TAX (L5 x 7.41%) 

7 LESS: EFFECTIVE FEDERAL INCOME TAX (L5 x 32.41%) 

8 NET OPERATING EARNINGS (L5-L6-L7) 

9 INCOME TO REVENUE MULTIPLIER (Ll I L8) 

Notes: 

a. Based on Test Year results. 
b. Includes Franchise and License taxes and Sales Taxes assumed. 

100.00% 

2.1220% 

97.8780% 

0.3646% 

97.51 34% 

6.3521% 

31 9065% 

59.2548% 

1 6876 - 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
Supporting Detail for Schedule C3 

Ln # Description 
1 Gross Intrastate Revenue 

2 Less: Uncollectible Revenue 

3 Total Revenue 

4 Less: Taxes On Local Revenue Service 

5 Taxable Income 
6 State Gross Up Income Tax Rate 

7 Less: Effective State Income Tax 
8 Federal Gross Up Income Tax Rate 

9 Less: Effective Federal Income Tax 

10 Net Operating Earnings 

11 Income To Revenue Multiplier 

Uncollectible Revenue % for Line 2 
12 Intrastate Revenues - Local 
13 Intrastate Revenues - Long Distance 
14 Total LOC + LD Intrastate Revenues 

15 Uncollectible Revenues 

16 Percent Uncollectible 

Taxes on Local Service Revenue 
(aka Gross Receipts 8, Franchise Tax) 

17 Total Intrastate Revenue 
18 Less: Miscellaneous Revenue 
19 Intrastate Revenue Excluding Misc 

20 Gross Receipts Tax, AIC #7240.2 
21 Customer Sales Tax Assumed, N C  #7240.9 
22 Total Gross Receipts + Franchise Tax 

23 Total Tax on Local Service Rev % 

Effective Tax Rates 

24 Arizona Corporate Income Tax Rate 
25 1 + State Statutory Rate 

R14filng-I 2 0 3 2 . ~ 1 ~  

Page 1 of 2 Pages 
C3-Dtl 

Date: 

Source 
Input 

L16 

L1 - L2 

L23 

L3 - L4 
L26 

L5 x L6 
L29 

L n 5 x 8  

L5 - L7 - L9 

L1 1 L10 

1990 Detail (LU) 
1990 Detail (LU) 

L12 + L13 

1990 Detail (LU) 

L15 I L12 

1990 Detail (LU) 
1990 Detail (LU) 

L17 - 118 

1990 Detail (LU) 
1990 Detail (LU) 

L20 + L21 

L22lL19 

http://www.revenue.sta 
te.az.us/corprate. pdf 

L24 + 100% 

Jun 21,2004 

Amount 
100.00% 

2.1220% 

97.8780% 

0.3646% 

97.5134% 
6.5141% 

6.3521 % 
32.7201 % 

31 9065% 

59.2548% 

1.6876 

842,673,206 
1 1,163,067 

853,836,273 

183 18,730 

2.1 220% 

1,013,575,794 
86,953,480 

926,622,314 

4,191,495 

3,378,800 
-812,695 

0.3646% 

6.9680% 
106.968% 

612 1 12004 
9:48AM 

http://www.revenue.sta


QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE 0 PER AT IONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
Supporting Detail for Schedule C3 

Ln # Description 
26 State Gross Up Tax Rate 

27 Federal Income Tax Rate 
28 Effect of State Deduction 
29 Federal Gross Up Rate 

Date: 

Source 
L24 I L25 

Misc Detail LU 
L27 x L26 
L27 - L28 

Jun 21.2004 

Amount 
6.5141% 

35.00% 
2.2799% 

32.7201 % 

R 14filng-I 2032.~1~ 

Page 2 of 2 Pages 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule D-I 
Title: Summary of Cost of Capital 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Arizona Total State 
A B C D = B * C  

Amount Cost Rate Composite 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Arizona Invested Capital (a) Percent (b) cost 

1 Common Equity 410,503 24.80% 21.40% 5.307% 

2 Long Term Debt 1,098,801 66.50% 7.89% 5.248% 
3 Short Term Debt 144,202 8.70% 7.24% 0.630% 

4 Total Debt 1,243,002 75.20% 7.82% 5.877% 
(L.l+L.2) 

5 Total Capital 1,653,505 100.00% 11.180% 
’ (L.l+L.4) 

6 Debt Ratio 
(L.4/L.5) 

7 Common Equity 

8 Long Term Debt 
9 Short Term Debt 

10 Total Debt 
(L.8+L.9) 

11 Total Capital 
(L.7+L.10) 

16 Debt Ratio 
(L.1OIL.11) 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) 0-2 
(b) D-3 

75.17% 

End of Projected Year 

410,503 24.80% 21.40% 5.31 % 

1,098,801 66.50% 7.89% 5.25% 
144,202 8.70% 7.24% 0.63% 

1,243,002 75.20% 7.82% 5.88% 

1,653,505 100.00% 

75.17% 

Recap Schedule: 
A- 1 

11.18% 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Test Year: Dec 31 2003 
Projected Year: Dec 31 2005 

Description of Debt 

Long-Term Debt: 
Funded & other L-T Debt 
Capital Leases 

Total L-T Debt 

Cost Rate 

Short-Term Debt: 
Notes Payable 
Current Maturities 

Total S-T Debt 

Cost Rate 

Total Debt 

Cost Rate 

Arizona Regulation R-14 Filing 

Schedule D-2 
Title: Cost of Long-Term 
and Short-Term Debt 

Date: 
Arizona Total State 

Jun 21,2004 

End of Test Year End of Projected Year 

A B C D 

Outstanding Interest * Outstanding Interest * 
Annual Annual 

1,097,610 86,601 1,097,610 86,601 
1,191 107 1,191 107 

1,098,801 86,708 1,098,801 86,708 

7.89% 

144,202 10,440 144,202 10,440 

144,202 10,440 144,202 10,440 

7.24% 

1,243,002 97,148 1,243,002 97,148 

7.82% 7.82% 

* Including amortization of discount, premium expense 

Recap Schedule: 
D- 1 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule D-3 
Title: Cost of Preferred Stock 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Qwest Corporation has no preferred stock outstanding on December 31, 2002. 

Recap Schedule: 
D-I  

R14filng-12032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule D-4 
Title: Cost of Common Equity 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Average Average CAPM Inputs 
Levered Unlevered Risk Mkt Risk CAPM Equity 
- Beta Beta Free Rate Premium Return Estimate 

=roxy Group: 

:omparable Companies .78 .71 3.8% 8.2% 10.2% 

Telephone Companies 1.01 .74 3.8% 8.2% 12.1% 

3west Corporation 2.15 .725 3.8% 8.2% 21.4% 

The point estimate for the cost of common equity is 21.4%. 

R14filng-12032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Assets 
1 Plant in Service 
2 Less: Depreciation Reserve 

3 Net Plant (L1 - L2) 

4 Material & Supplies 

5 Total Assets (L.3 +4) 

Liabilities & Capital 
6 Notes Payable 
7 Current Maturities 
8 Funded and Other LT Debt 
9 Capital Leases 

10 Total Debt (L.6 thru 9) 

11 Shareholder’s Equity 

12 Land Development Agreement Deposits 
13 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
14 Customer Deposits 
14 Other Liabilities (Reconciling Item) 

15 Total Liabilities & Capital 
(Sum L10:L14) 

Supporting Schedule: 
(a) E-5, E-5 Dtl, D-I 

Schedule E-I 
Title: Comparative Balance Sheets 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B C 
End of End of End of Test 
Year At Year At Year At 

Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 
4.579.310 4.766,472 4,863,469 , .  

2,290,900 2,668,899 3,023,100 

2,097,573 1,840,369 2,288,410 

23.677 21,093 18,393 

2,312,087 2,118,666 1,858,763 

11 1,273 
51,588 134,270 99,157 

601,894 653,003 754,746 
8,339 1,995 81 9 

773,094 789,268 854,722 

680,059 530,681 282,273 

7,244 2,485 2,023 
280,462 246,667 207,222 

5.939 4,188 2,408 
565,850 545,886 510,553 

2,3 1 2,647 2,119,175 1,859,201 

Recap Schedule: 
A-3 

Note 1: Intrastate capital items are developed by multiplying total state capital 
from Schedule D-1 times Net Plant Factor on Factors Worksheet. 

Note 2: The Other Liabilities amount on Line 14 is the difference between the rate base 
items (Schedule E-5 DTL L1) and intrastate portion of total capital (Schedule D-DtI L16). 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
S(OO0) 

DescriDtion 

1 Local Service Revenues 
2 Network Access Service Revenues 
3 Long Distance Network Service Rev. 
4 Miscellaneous 

5 Total Oper. Rev. (L.l thru L.4) 

6 Maintenance 
7 Engineering Expense 
8 Network Operations 
9 Network Administration 

10 Access Expense 
11 Other 
12 Total Cost of Services & Product 

13 Customer Operations 
14 Corporate Operations 
15 Property & Other Taxes 
16 Uncollectibles 
17 Total Selling, General & Admin. 

18 Other Oper. Inc. & Expense 
19 Depreciation Expense 
20 Universal Service Fund 
21 Link Up America 

(L.6 thru L . l l )  

(L.13 thru L.16) 

22 Total Operating Expense 
(L.12+L.17+L.18+L.19+L.20+L.21) 

23 Income From Operations (L.5-22) 

24 Federal Income Tax (c) 
25 State and Local 

26 Net Operating Income (L.23-24-25) 

27 Nonoperating Income & Expense 
28 Nonoperating Income Tax 

29 Net Operating Earnings (L.26-27-28) 

30 Interest Expense 

31 Juris Diff & Nonreg Net Income 
32 Extraordinary Items 

33 Net Income 
(L.29-L.30-L.31 -L. 32) 

34 Income for JDlC 
35 Income for Equity 

Schedule E-2 
Title: Comparative Income Statements 

Date: June 21,2004 

E D A 

End of Year at End of Year at Test Year 
Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 

Actual 

1,018,732 947,532 842,673 
115,572 97,631 72,786 

19,845 14,444 11,163 
185.592 1 54,2 1 9 176,362 

1,339,741 1,213,826 1,102,984 

295,738 241,425 
8,736 12,611 

48,669 58,681 
-1,827 1,567 
20,652 6,311 

358 167 
372,327 320,763 

197,234 206,012 
209,581 151,657 

53,402 63.122 
31,453 28,407 

491,669 449,199 

234,089 
8,845 

53,864 
1,425 
9,041 

397 
307.661 

188,345 
202,070 

67,302 
19,499 

477,217 

6 47 -34 
428.691 461,241 463,615 

42 -5,284 0 
-1 3 -5 -2 

1,292,722 1,225,962 1,24a,457 

47,019 -12,136 -145,473 

-2,628 -8,001 -68,035 
-4,414 -9,541 -15,428 

54,061 5,406 -62,010 

35,059 131,900 62,850 
-69 -1,364 -5,052 

19,072 -125.130 -1 19,809 

58.582 65.682 69 901 

0 0 0 
0 0 59 

-39,511 -190,812 -189,770 

0 -1 -2 
-39,511 -190,81 t -1 89,768 

36 % Regulatory Return on End of Period Equity 
-46.23% -24.72% (L35 I Common Equity) -4.00% 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) E-6 
(c) E-8 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
E2A 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

Recap Schedules: 
A-2 
c-I 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
TOTAL COMPANY OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

TOTAL COMPANY 

1 Balance, January 1,2001 

12 Months Ended Dec 31 2001 

3 Net Income 
4 Dividends Declared 
6 Miscellaneous Debits & Credits 
7 Balance, December 31,2001 

12 Months Ended Dec 31 2002 

9 Net Income (Loss) 
10 Dividends Declared 
12 Miscellaneous Debits & Credits 
13 Balance, December 31,2002 

12 Months Ended Dec 31 2003 

15 Net Income 
16 Dividends Declared 
18 Miscellaneous Debits & Credits 
19 Balance, December 31,2003 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule E 4  
Title: Statement of Change in 
Stockholders' Equity 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Arizona Intrastate Common Stockholders' Equity 
(Based on allocated balance sheet amounts) 

20 Balance, December 31,2001 
21 Balance, December 31,2002 
22 Balance, December 31,2003 

A B C D E= B+C+ D 
Common Common Note Retained Common 

Stock Stock Receivable Earnings Stockholders 
Shares Amount Affiliate Equity 

1 8,484,000 (286,000) (3,617,000) 4,581,000 

1,407,000 1,407,000 
(1,407,000) (1,407,000) 

1 8,482,000 (286,000) (3,617,000) 4,579,000 
(2.000) 0 0 (2,000) 

805,000 805,000 
(805,000) (805,000) 

(82,000) 
1 8,400,000 (286,000) (3,617,000) 4,497,000 

(82,000) 0 0 

1,050,000 1,050,000 
(2,306,000) (2,306,000) 

(164,000) 0 0 (164,000) 
1 8,236,000 (286,000) (4,873,000) 3,077,000 

Note: Amounts available only in millions. Expressed in thousands on this 
schedule for integration with other schedules. 
Amounts shown on this schedule are for total Qwest Corporation. 
Source: Qwest Corporation, SEC Form lo-K. 

680,059 
530,681 
282,273 

R14filng-12032.xls 
E4 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Description 

TOTAL STATE 
1 2111-Land 
2 21 12 - Motor Vehicles 
3 2113 -Aircraft 
4 2114 ~ Special Purpose Vehicles 
5 2115 - Garage Work Equipment 
6 2116 - Other Work Equipment 
7 2121 - Buildings 
8 2122 - Furniture 
9 2123 - Office Equipment 

10 2123 - Company Communication Equipment 
11 2124 - General Purpose Computers 

12 221 1 - Analog Switching 
13 2212 - Digital Switching 
14 2220 -Operator Systems 
15 2231 - Radio Systems 
16 2232 - Circuit DDS , 

17 2232 ~ Circuit Digital 
18 2232 - Circuit Analog 
19 Total COE 
20 231 1 - Station Apparatus 
21 2321 - Customer Premises Wiring 
22 2341 - Large PBX 
23 2351 - Public Telephone Terminal Equipment 
24 2362 - Other Terminal Equipment 
25 2411 - Poles 
26 2421 -Aerial Cable - Metallic 
27 2421 -Aerial Cable - Non-Metallic 
28 2422 - Underground Cable - Metallic 
29 2422 - Underground Cable - Non-Metallic 
30 2423 - Buried Cable - Metallic 
31 2423 - Buried Cable - Non-Metallic 
32 2424 - Submarine Cable - Metallic 
33 2424 - Submarine Cable - Non-Metallic 
34 2426 - lntrabuilding Cable - Metallic 
35 2426 - lntrabuilding Cable - Non-Metallic 
36 2431 -Aerial Cable 
37 2441 - Conduit 
38 Total Capital Leases 
39 Total Leasehold Improvements 
40 Total Intangibles 

41 ZOO1 Total Plant in Service 

Central Office Equipment 

INTRASTATE 
42 2001 Plant in Service 
43 Depreciation Reserve 

44 Net Plant in Service 

45 Materials & Supplies 
46 Deferred Income Tax 
47 Customer Deposits 
48 Land Development Agreement Deposits 

1 Total Rate Base 

Supporting Schedules: 
E-5 Det 

Schedule E-5 
Title: Detail of Utility Plant 

Date: Jun 21.2004 

A B C = A + B  
End of Test 2003 Net End of 

Year At Additions & Prior Year 
Dec 31 2003 Transfers Dec 31 2002 

12,813 (268) 13.081 
71,269 (1,765) 73,034 

26 
1,519 

38,319 
238,452 

1,897 
5,913 
2,429 

96,514 

26 
29 1,490 

4,042 34,277 
18,099 220,353 

62 1.835 
6 5.907 

315 2,114 
(90) 96.604 

1,192,379 13,341 1,179,037 
2,534 (1,583) 4,117 

32,937 (98) 33,035 
1,757,337 35.892 6.190 

1,673,679 
41,576 

2,985,186 47,552 2,937,634 
32,899 3 32,897 

21,555 
61,166 
52,723 

198,351 
9.484 

398.394 
183.141 

1,645,740 
23.709 

3 

4,079 
839 

1.413 
7,158 
1,010 
9,423 
5.442 

62.429 
1,856 

17,477 
60.327 
51,310 

191.1 94 
8.474 

388.971 
177,699 

1,583,311 
21.851 

3 

46,456 1,356 45,100 
1,057 129 928 

10,998 447 10,552 
451,409 14,432 436.977 

5,132 (28.1 19) 33.251 
32.889 (7) 32,898 

106,910 (4.197) 11 1,106 

6,736,354 145,677 6,590,677 

4,863,469 96.997 4,766,472 
3,023,100 354,200 2,668,899 

1,840,369 (257,203) 2.097.573 

18,393 (2.700) 21.093 
207,222 (39,445) 248.667 

2,408 (1.780) 4.188 
2.023 (462) 2,485 

1,847,109 (218,216) 1,865,326 

Recap Schedules: 
E- 1 
A-4 
B-4 

i? 14filng-12032.xls 
E5 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 
Comparative Balance Sheets 
Supporting Detail for Schedule E-5 

A B C D 

Year Ending Dec Year Endinp Dec Test Year Endina 
Description Source 31 2001 31 2002 December 31,2003 

1 

R14fllng-I 2032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 
Comparative Balance Sheets 
Supporting Detail for Schedule E-5 

A B C D 

Year Ending Dec Year Ending Dec Test Year Endina 

Rl4fiIng-12032.xls 
E5-Dtl 
Page 2 of 5 Pages 
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9:50 AM 



QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
Comparative Balance Sheets 
Supporting Detail for Schedule E-5 

A B C D 

Year Ending Dec Year Ending Dec Test Year Endina 

Customer Deposits 
.coco__ 

al Difference (Average) 

'wo- 
1 15 Intrastate (Average) 
116 Total &fa (RIC. Ending) 
117 Jurisdictional Difference (RIC, Ending) 
118 Part X, (RIG. Ending) 
I t 9  Demg 

"w- 

"0- 
w- 

R14filng-12032.xls 
ES-Dll 
Page 3 of 5 Pages 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 
Comparative Balance Sheets 
Supporting Detail for Schedule E-5 

A B C D 

DescriDtion 
Year Ending Dec Year Ending Dec Test Year Ending 

Source 31 2001 31 2002 December 31.2003 
120 Total State JR Ending Balance L116+L117 8,090 5.736 3,299 
121 Total State JR Average Balance L/13+L114 8,090 5,736 3.299 
122 Intrastate JR L l  15/L121xL1~0 5,823 4.117 2.363 
123 Regulated Intrastate L122+L118-L119 5,939 4,988 2,408 

R14filng-l20!32.xls 

E5Dtl 6/21/2004 
Page 4 of 5 Pages 9:50 AM 



QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31, 2003 
Comparative Balance Sheets 
Supporting Detail for Schedule E-5 

A 0 C D 

Year Ending Dee Year Ending Dec Test Year Ending 
Description Source 31 2001 31 2002 December 31,2003 

RI4filng-12032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

DescriDtion 

BASIC LOCAL SERVICES REVENUE 
1 5001 Basic Area Revenue 
2 5002 Optional Extended Area 
3 5003 Cellular Mobile Services 
4 5004 Other Mobile Services 
5 5010 Public Telephone 
6 5040 Local Private Line 
7 5050 Customer Premises 
8 5060 Other Local Exchange 
9 5069 Settlements 

Schedule E-6 
Title: Comparative Departmental Operating 
Income Statements 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B C 
End of End of End of Test 
Year At Year At Year At 

Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 

747,501 679,929 614,987 
(2) 0 0 

0 0 0 
1 1 1 
0 0 0 
1 1 1 

119 95 75 
271,112 267,506 227,609 

0 0 0 

10 TOTAL BASIC LOCAL SERVICES 1.01 8,732 947,532 842,673 
NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE REVENUE 0 0 0 

1 Z 5081 End User * 0 0 0 
12 5082 Switched Access * 0 0 0 
13 5083 Special Access 0 0 0 
14 5084 State Access 115,572 97,631 72,786 

15 TOTAL NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE 
LONG DISTANCE NETWORK 

16 5100 Long Distance Message 
17 51 10 Unidirectional Lng Distance 
18 5120 Long Distance Pvt Network 
19 5160 Other Long Distance 

20 TOTAL LONG DISTANCE NETWORK 

21 5230 Directory 
22 5240 Rent 
23 5250 Corporate Operations 
24 5260 Miscellaneous 
25 5280 Other Nonregulated 
26 5270 Carrier Billing & Collection 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

27 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

28 TOTAL REVENUE 

REVENUE 

29 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES & TAXES 

30 NET OPERATING INCOME 
(L.28-L.29) 

Supporting Schedules: None 
Note: Schedule E-6 is prepared 
Note: Schedule E-6 

R14filng-I 2 0 3 2 . ~ 1 ~  
E6 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

115,572 97,631 72,786 

17,678 12,974 9,852 
2,162 1,466 1,306 

5 4 5 
0 0 0 

19,845 14,444 11,163 

17,399 16,601 16,040 
12,605 1,923 33,389 
(3,839) 10.304 12,568 
34,911 24,856 19,627 

115,820 94,234 89,408 
8,696 6,301 5,330 

185,592 154,219 176,362 

1,339,741 1,213,826 1,102,984 

1,285,680 1,208,420 1,164,994 

54,061 5,406 (62,010) 

Recap Schedules: 

* Interstate Accounts 
E-2 

6/21/2004 
9:50 AM] 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule E-7 

Title: Operating Statistics 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B C 

Test Year 

Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 

Access Lines (Average) 3,011,521 2,881,696 2,722,739 

Revenue per Access Line (per month) $ 37.07 $ 35.10 $ 33.76 

Intrastate lntralata Toll Messages 25,475 21,648 17,339 

Net Plant in Service per Access Line $ 759.89 $ 727.90 $ 675.93 
(000) 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
E7 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Description 

1 7210.1 Investment Credits Realized 
2 7210.2 Amortization of Investment Credits 
3 7220 FITCurrent 
4 7250.1 Federal Originating Timing Differences 
5 7250.2 Federal Reversing Timing Differences 
6 7250.71 FIT Allocation Adjustment 

7 Total Federal Income Tax 
(-L1 -L2+L3+L4+5+6) 

8 7230 SIT & LIT 
9 7250.3 &.5 St & LOC Originating Timing Diff 

10 7250.4 St & Loc Reversing Timing Diff 
11 7250.72 SIT Allocation Adjustment 

12 Total State & Local Taxes 
(L8 thru 11) 

13 7240.7 Federal Superfund Taxes 

14 Total Operating Taxes 

(L7+L12+L13) 

Supporting Schedule: 
None 

Schedule E-8 
Title: Comparative Taxes Charged to Operations 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Year End Year End End of Test 

Dec 31 2001 Dec 31 2002 Dec 31 2003 
at at Year at 

(6,032) 11,815 (31,078) 
5,883 (1 7,859) (34,893) 

(7,577) (9,359) (8,620) 

(7,726) (15,403) (74,591) 

(4,563) (1 5,585) (81,399) 

Recap Sechedule: 
E-2 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Schedule E-9 
Title: Notes to Financial Statements 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with original 
maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible into cash and are not subject to significant 
risk from fluctuations in interest rates. 

Inventories and Supplies - New and reusable materials of the Company are carried at average cost, 
except for significant individual items that are valued based on specific costs. Nonreusable material is 
carried at its estimated salvage value. 

Property, Plant and Equipment - The investment in property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less 
accumulated depreciation. Additions, replacements and substantial betterments are capitalized. 

Costs for normal repair and maintenance of property, plant and equipment are expensed as incurred. 

The Company provides for depreciation of property, plant and equipment using various straight-line group 
methods and remaining useful (economic) lives authorized by regulatory commissions. When the 
depreciable property, plant and equipment of the Company is retired or sold, the original cost less the net 
salvage value is generally charged to accumulated depreciation. 

Revenue Recognition - Local telephone service revenues are generally billed monthly in advance. These 
revenues are recognized when services are provided, generally the following month. Nonrecurring and 
usage sensitive revenues derived from installation, exchange access, and long-distance network services 
are billed and recognized monthly as services are provided. 

Income Taxes - The provision for income taxes consists of an amount for taxes currently payable and an 
amount for tax consequences deferred to future periods. For financial statement purposes, investment tax 
credits are being amortized over the economic lives of the related property, plant and equipment in 
accordance with the deferred method of accounting for such credits. 

Employee Benefits 
Pension Plan - The company participates in a defined benefit pension plan sponsored by U S WEST 
Which covers substantially all management and occupational employees. Management benefits are basec 
on a final pay formula while occupational benefits are based on a flat benefit formula. The projected unit 
credit method is used for the determination of pension cost for financial reporting purposes and the 
aggregate cost method for funding purposes. The Company's policy is to fund amounts required under the 
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and no funding was required in 1997 or 1996. 

Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions - The Company participates in plans sponsored by U S 
WEST which provide certain health care and life insurance benefits to retired employees. In conjunction 
with SFAS No. 106, "Employers' Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions," U S WEST 
immediately recognized the accumulated post retirement benefit obligation for current and future retirees. 
However the FCC and certain state jurisdictions permit amortization of the transition obligation over the 
average remaining service period of active employees for regulatory accounting purposes, with most 
jurisdictions requiring funding as a stipulation for rate recovery. 

The Company uses the projected unit credit method for the determination of postretirement medical and 
life costs for financial reporting purposes. The amount funded by the Company is based on regulatory 
accounting requirements. 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARtZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31.2003 
S(OO0) 

Date: 

Schedule F-1 
Title: Projected Income Statements 

Present and Proposed 
Jun 21,2004 

Description 

1 Local Service Revenues 
2 Network Access Service Revenues 
3 Long Distance Network Service Rev. 
4 Miscellaneous 

5 Total Oper. Rev. (L.l thru L.4) 

6 Maintenance 
7 Engineering Expense 
8 Network Operations 
9 Network Administration 

10 Access Expense 
11 Other 
12 

13 Customer Operations 
14 Corporate Operations 
15 Property & Other Taxes 
16 Uncollectibles 
17 

18 Other Oper. Inc. & Expense 
19 Depreciation Expense 
20 Universal Service Fund 
21 Link Up America 

Total Cost of Services & Product 
(L.6 thru L . l l )  

Tot Selling, General & Admin. 
(L.13 thru L.16) 

22 Total Operating Expense 
(L.12+L.17+L.18+L.19+L.20+L.21) 

23 Income From Operations (L.5-22) 

24 Federal Income Tax 
25 State 8 Local Income Tax 

26 Net Operating Income (L.23-24-25) 

27 Nonoperating Income & Expense 
28 Nonoperating Income Tax 

29 Net Operating Earnings (L.26-27-28) 

30 Interest Expense 

31 Juris Diff & Nonreg Net Income 
32 Extraordinary Items 

03 Net Income 

(L.29-L.30-L.31 +L.32) 

34 Income for JDlC 
35 Income for Equity 

36 % Regulatory Return on End of Period Equity 

Supporting Schedules: 
(a) C-1 

A B C 
Test Year Proiected Year 

Ended Dec 31 2005 
Dec 31 2003 Present Proposed 

(a) Rates (b) Rates (b) 

775,134 729,880 736,404 
65.547 72.682 73,476 
8,586 5,671 5.671 

261.801 259,922 259,922 

1,111,068 1,068.1 55 1,075,474 

246,117 246,117 246.1 17 
10,519 10,519 10,519 
69,967 69,967 69,967 

1,681 1,681 1.681 
9,041 9,041 9.041 

555 555 555 
337,879 337,879 337.879 

188,545 188.545 188,545 
202.806 202.806 202,806 
67,424 67,424 67,424 
19,634 21.380 21,380 

478.408 480,155 480,155 

(44) (44) (44) 
364,079 364.079 364,079 

(2) (2) (2) 

1,180,320 1,182,067 1.182.067 

(69,252) (1 13,912) ~106,594) 

(52,028) (66.641) (66,641) 
(12,170) (15,079) (15,079) 

(5,054) (32,192) (24,874) 

63,114 63,114 63,114 

(5,052) (5,052) (5.052) 

(63,117) (90.254) (82,936) 

97,555 97,555 97.555 

59 59 59 

(160,731) (1 87,869) (180,551) 

(2) 
(160,729) (1 87.869) (1 80,551) 

-39.15% -45.77% -43.98% 

Recap Schedules: 
(b) A-2 

Rl4filng-12032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
1. Net Operating Income 

Adjustments to Net Operating Income: 

2. Depreciation 8, Amortization 

3. Current Income Taxes 

4. Cash provided by Operating Activities (L1 .L3) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
5. Net Construction Expenditures 

6. Cash(used for) investing activities (L4) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

7. Dividends Paid 

8. Net Outside Financing 

9. Interest 

I O .  Net Cash Flow (L4+L6+L7+L8+L9) 

R14filng-l2032.xls 
F2 
Page 1 of 1 Pages 

Schedule F-2 
Title: Projected Statements 

of Cash Flow 
Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B C 

Test Year Proiected Year 
Ended Dec31 2005 

Dec 31 2003 Present Proposed # 

(63'1 17) (90,254) (82,936) 

364,079 

(42,116) 

258,846 

(198,544) 

(1 98,544) 

364,079 

(81,720) 

192,105 

364,079 

(81,720) 

199,423 

(I 98,544) (1 98,544) 

(1 98,544) (198,544) 

189,770 (1 87,869) (180,551) 

95,189 95,189 95,189 

(69,901) 97,555 97,555 

275,360 (1,564) 13,073 

6/21/2004 
9:51 AM 



QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA TOTAL STATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Description 

1 Land 
2 Vehicles and Work Equipment 
3 Buildings 
4 Furniture and Office Equipment 
5 General Purpose Computers 
6 Cental Office Equipment 
7 Other Terminal Equipment 
8 Outside Plant 
9 Capital Leases 

10 Leasehold Improvements 
11 Intangibles 

12 Total Construction Expenditures 

(L.l thru 12) 

Supporting Schedule: 
Company Report JR21 

Arizona Corporation Commission 

Schedule F-3 
Title: Projected Construction Requirements 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

A B 

Test Year 

Dec 31 2003 
Ended Projected 

Dec 31 2005 

82 82 
12,645 12,645 
16,770 16,770 

377 377 
968 968 

111,203 11 1,203 
2,679 2,679 

11 5,993 115,993 
700 700 

(359) (359) 
13,946 13,946 

275.002 275,002 

Recap Schedule: 
(a) A-4 

Note: See Schedule E-3 Dtl for the intrastate portion of the amounts on Line 12 that are shown 
on Schedule A-4. 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$(OOO) 

Schedule F-4 
Title: Assumptions Used in Developing Projections 

Date: Jun 21,2004 

Assumptions Used in PreDarincr Proiections 

Projections are based on test year results plus annualized revenue 

changes based on 1st quarte,r 2004 actual volumes. 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Schedule: G- 
Title: Cost of Service Summary-Present Rate 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
G I  
Page 1 of I Pages 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

($000) Proposed % of Revenue 
Product Cateaory Rate Chanqe Chanqe 

Residence Basic Exchange Service 
Business Basic Exchange Service 
PBX Basic Exchange Service 
Interconnect Service 
Public Access Line Service 
Centrex Services 
ISDN Services 
Private Line Intrastate 
IntraLATA Toll 
Carrier Feature Group - Intrastate 
Central Oftice Features (COBS) 
Billing and Collection - Intrastate 
Operator Services 
DA End User - Intrastate 
Listing Services (Other Services) 
Special Services 
Wholesale - Resale 
Wholesale - UNE 

-1.23% 
-0.38% 
-0.16% 

-0.01% 

2.82% 

0.13% 
0.58% 

62.93% 
0.10% 

-0.17% 

Schedule: G-2 
Title: Cost of Service Summary-Proposed Rates 

Product Category Return on Investment 
Current Proposed Chanqe 

-1 3.58% -1 3.80% -0.22% 
5.69% 5.54% -0.15% 

20.44% 20.36% -0.08% 

53.89% 53.88% -0.01 % 

-7.27% -6.87% 0.40% 

142.1 1 % 142.33% 0.22% 
89.36% 90.83% I .47% 

181.64% -63.81% 117.83% 
208.1 1 % 208.36% 0.25% 

-54.53% -54.65% -0.12% 

Schedule G-2 identifies the impact by product category, as set forth in the Company's Schedule G- I  Cost of Service 
Summary, which would result from the Qwest Communications proposed changes to rates in this proceeding. In 
most cases the change in revenues, and resulting return on investment, for each of the product categories is 
immaterial. The approximate impact of the proposed rate changes is as follows: 

PROPRIETARY--PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL QWEST CORPORATION INTERNAL DOCUMENTS 

R14filng-I 2 0 3 2 . ~ 1 ~  
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Schedule: G-3 
Title: Rate Base Allocation to Classes of Service 

RI4filng-12032.xls 
G3 
Page 1 of I Pages 

Please See Schedule G-I. 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

R14filng-I 2 0 3 2 . ~ 1 ~  
G4 
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Schedule: G-4 
Title: Expense Allocation to Classes of Service 

Please See Schedule G-I. 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Schedule: G-5 
Title: Distribution of Rate Base by Function 

Please See Schedule G-I. 

R14filng-I 2032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OP ERATl ONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Schedule: G-6 
Title: Distribution of Expenses by Function 

Please See Schedule G-I. 

Rl4filng-12032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Schedule: G-7 
Title: Development of Allocation Factors 

Please see Qwest's Cost Accounting Segregation Manual, a copy of which is filed herewith. 
This Manual describes the processes and procedures employed in assigning 

allocating revenues, expenses and investments to the product 
cost categories maintained by Qwest in its cost accounting system. 

R14filng-I 2 0 3 2 . ~ 1 ~  
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
$OOO'S 

Customer Classification 

Access Services 
Private Line Transport Services Tariff 
Competitive Exchange & Network Svcs Tariff 
Advanced Communications Services 
Exchange & Network Services Tariff 
Exchange & Network Services Catalog 
TOTAL 

R14filng-I 2032 .~1~  
H I  
Page I of 1 Pages 

Schedule: H-I 
Title: Summary of Revenues by Customer 

Classification - Present and Proposed 

(A) (B) (C) (D)=C/A 
Rev en ue 

Proposed Increase 
Present Rates Rates (Decrease) % 

81,745 81,791 46 0.06% 
32,730 33,478 748 2.29% 

196,961 206,768 9,807 4.98% 
2,877 2,877 0.00% 

650,059 646,776 (3,283) -0.51% 
30,025 30,025 0.00% 

994,396 1,001,714 7,318 0.74% 

6/21/2004 
9:52AM 





QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

Schedule: H-3 
Title: Changes in Representative Rate Schedules 

Please See Schedule H-2. 

R14filng-l2032.xls 
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QWEST CORPORATION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

NOT APPLICABLE. 

R14filng-12032.xls 
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Page 1 of 1 Pages 

Schedule: H-4 
Title: Typical Bill Analysis 
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Q W EST CORPORATI ON 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 

NOT APPLICABLE. 

RI4filng-12032.xls 
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Schedule: H5 
Title: Bill Count 
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QWEST CORPORTION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
INTRASTATE FACTOR DEVELOPMENT 
Test Year Ending December 3 1,2003 
(IN WHOLE DOLLARS) [a1 PI [c=a+b] [dl 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

Local Network Service Revenue 
Network Access Service Revenues 
Long Distance Network Service Revenue 
Miscellaneous 

Total Oper. Rev. (L1 thru L4) 

Maintenance Expense 
Engineering Expense 
Network Operations Expense 
Network Administration Expense 
Access Expense 
Other 
Total Cost of Service & Products (M thru L11) 

Customer Operations Expense 
Corporate Operations Expense 
Property & Other Taxes 
Uncollectibles 

Total Selling, General & Admin (L13 thru L16) 

Other Operating income & Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Universal Service 
Link Up America1 

Total Operating Expense (L12+L17+L18 thru L21) 

income From Operations (L5-L22) 

Federal Income Tax 
State & Local Income Tax 
Net Operating Income (L23-L24-L25) 

Nonoperating Income & Expense 
Nonoperating Income Tax 
Net Operating Earnings(L26-L27-L28) 

Interest Expense 
Juris Diff & Nonreg Net Income 
Extraordinary Items 

Net Income (L29-WO-L3 1 -L32) 

Telephone Plant In Service 
Short-Tern Plant Under Construction 
Materials and Supplies 
Allowance for Cash Working Capital 
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization Reserve 
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 
Customer Deposits 

Total State MR Total State JD Total State JR Intrastate JR 
842,673,206 842,673,206 842,673,206 
628.781.377 628,781,377 72,786,041 

11,159,981 11,159,981 11,163,067 
21 7,860,766 21 7,860,766 86,953,480 

1,700,475,330 0 1,700,475,330 1,013,575,794 

314,281,560 314,281,560 201,586,753 
12,194,905 12,194,905 8,836,407 
72.723,376 72,723,376 46,464,423 

1.962.478 1,962,478 1,416,959 
9,040,968 36,511 6,760 36,516,760 

543,694 543.694 390,071 
438,222,773 0 438,222,773 267,735,581 

233,943,587 233,943,587 164,980,653 
235,237,056 20,059,502 255,296,558 179,838,586 

91,601,755 91,601,755 66,415,545 
24,786.540 24,786,540 18,118,730 

585,568,938 20,059,502 605,628,440 429,353,514 

(44.155) 
497,353,413 

1,521,100,969 

179,374,361 

23,630,918 
14,910,080 

140,833,363 

86,460,771 
(6,709.91 1) 
61,082,503 

97,108,527 
79,220,713 

0 

(1 15,246,737) 

6,848,170,819 
25,471,555 
24,896.032 

3,728,065,436 
505,637,560 

3,299,146 

106,527,864 

126,587,366 

(126,587,366) 

(38,740,439) 
(8,314,212) 

(79,532,715) 

(312,002) 

(79,220,713) 

(79,220,713) 

0 

(1 11,817,156) 
541,247 

0 

331,883,479 
(1 67,552.237) 

0 

(44,155) 
603,881,277 

0 
0 

1,647,688,335 

52,786,995 

(151 09,521) 
6,595,868 

61,300,648 

86,148,769 
(6,709,911) 

(18,138,210) 

97,108,527 
0 
0 

(1 15,246,737) 

6,736,353,663 
26,012,802 
24,896.032 

4,059,948,915 
338,085,323 

3,299,146 

(33,304) 
455,902,693 

0 
(1,983) 

1,152,956,501 

(139,380,707) 

(65,386,543) 
(14,122,656) 
(59,871,508) 

62,533,258 
(5,214,604) 

(1 17,190,162) 

68,955.047 

(21,586) 

(186,123,623) 

4,781,643,807 
19,019,719 
18,03561 4 

2,973,384,886 
202,465,519 

2,362,714 
2,029,940 Land Development Agreement Deposits 2.784.125 0 2,784,125 

42 Other Assets 8, Liabilites 
End-of-Period Rate Base 

43 (L34+L35+L36+L37-L38-L39-L4O-L41+L42) 2,658,752,139 (275,607,151) 2,383,144,988 1,638,456,082 

R14filng-I 2032.~1~ 
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QWEST CORPORTION 
ARIZONA INTRASTATE OPERATIONS 
INTRASTATE FACTOR DEVELOPMENT 
Test Year Ending December 31,2003 
(IN WHOLE DOLLARS) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 

33 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

Local Network Service Revenue 
Network Access Service Revenues 
Long Distance Network Service Revenue 
Miscellaneous 
Total Oper. Rev. (L1 thru LA) 

Maintenance Expense 
Engineering Expense 
Network Operations Expense 
Network Administration Expense 
Access Expense 
Other 

Total Cost of Service &Products (L6 thru L1 1) 

Customer Operations Expense 
Corporate Operations Expense 
Property & Other Taxes 
Uncollectibles 

Total Selling, General & Admin (L13 thru L16) 

Other Operating Income & Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Universal Service 
Link Up America1 

Total Operating Expense (L12+L17+L18 thru L21) 

Income From Operations (L5-L22) 

Federal Income Tax 
State & Local Income Tax 
Net Operating Income (L23-L24-L25) 

Nonoperating Income & Expense 
Nonoperating Income Tax 
Net Operating Eamings(L26-L27-L28) 

Interest Expense 
Juris Diff & Nonreg Net Income 
Extraordinary Items 

Net Income (L29-L30-L3 1 -L32) 

[el Ifl [gl [h=d+e-f-g] [i=h/c] 
Intrastate 

FCC Dereg State 
Excludes Billing Dereg Regulated Regulated 
8 Collection Payphone (Mobile) Intrastate Factor 

0 842,673,206 100.00% 
0 72,786,041 11.58% 
0 11,163.067 100.03% 

98,020,934 8,612,569 176,361,845 80.95% 
98,020,934 8,612,569 0 1,102,984,159 

35,371.879 2,869,442 234,089,190 74.48% 
8,634 154 8,844,887 72.53% 

7,839,504 440,248 53,863,679 74.07% 
8,439 0 1,425,398 72.63% 

0 9,040,968 24.76% 
7,240 300 397,011 73.02% 

43,235,696 3,310,144 0 307,661,133 70.21% 

29,639,541 6,275,129 188,345,065 80.51% 
23,986,941 1,755,157 202,070,370 79.15% 

1,910,483 1,023,759 67,302,269 73.47% 
1,270,659 (109,558) 19.498.947 78.67% 

56,807,624 8,944,487 0 477,216,651 78.80% 

(663) 
8,522,635 

108,565,292 

(10,544,358) 

(4,210.266) 
(2,193,803) 
(4,140,289) 

352,365 
232,127 

(4,724,781) 

1,290,443 

25,641 

(6,040,865) 

19 
809,844 

13,064,494 

(4,451,925) 

(1,561,949) 
(888,499) 

(2,001,477) 

35,214 
69,180 

(2,105,871) 

344,061 
0 

(55,035) 

(2,394,897) 

Telephone Plant In Service 105,399.518 23,574,060 
Short-Term Plant Under Construction 236,813 81 9 
Materials and Supplies 369,536 11,706 
Allowance for Cash Working Capital 
Accumulated Depreciation &Amortization Reserve 62,384,062 12,669,178 
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 5,901,294 1,677,780 
Customer Deposits 45,484 

(33,986) 76.97% 
463,615,484 76.77% 

0 0.00% 
(1,983) 0.00% 

0 1,248,457,299 75.77% 

0 (145,473,140) -275.59% 

(68,034,860) 450.28% 
(15,427,960) -233.90% 

0 (62,010,320) 

62,850,409 72.96% 
(5,051,657) 75.29% 

0 (119,809,072) 660.53% 

69,901,429 71.98% 
0 0.00% 

59,090 

0 (1 89,769,591) 164.66% 

4,863,469,265 72.20% 
19,255,713 74.02% 
18,393,444 73.88% 

0 
3,023,099,770 74.46% 

206,689,033 61.14% 
2,408,198 72.99% 

Land Development Agreement Deposits 0 2,029,940 72.91% 
42 Other Assets 8 Liabilites 

End-of-Period Rate Base 
43 (L34+L35+L36+L37-L38-L39-L40-L41 +L42) 37,675,027 9,239,627 1,666,891,482 69.95% 
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